
 
 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
 
Date Wednesday 2 March 2011 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Introductions, Welcome and Apologies   
 

2. Who Are We? Presentation by Wendy Gray   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 4 November 2010  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 

4. Publication of Papers   
 

5. Chairs Comments   
 

6. Matters Arising   
 

7. Agreed Syllabus Conference   
 

8. Interfaith Week   
 

9. Collective Worship   
 

10. SACRE Annual Report - Report of the Specialist Inspector for Religious 
Education and Citizenship  (Pages 7 - 28) 

 

11. SACRE Updates - Report of the Specialist Inspector for Religious 
Education and Citizenship  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting   
 



13. Any Other Business   
 

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 February 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 

Education 
 

1. Church of England (5) 
 

 Canon L Burton, Revd. J Jewsbury, Mrs J Katsambis and 
Mrs D Mowbray-Pape 
 

2. Other Religious Denominations and Faiths 
 
 J Bainbridge - Methodist Church 
 I Derrache-Thompson - Islam 
 S Baker - NUT 
 W Gray - Buddhism 
 B Guymer - Baptist Church 
 J Kidd - Methodist Church 
 I Osborne - Roman Catholic 
 J Pallister - Roman Catholic 
 S Purba - Sikhism 
 Bhakti Rasa Dasa - Hinduism 
 D Sadlik - Judaism 
 S Brown - Assemblies of God 
 C Spencer - Bahá’í Faith 
 M Stephenson - United Reform Church 
 
3. Teachers Associations 
 
 Mrs C Callaghan - NUT 
 Mrs A Carter - R E Curiculum Group 
 Ms A Hartley - NAS/UWT 
 Mr P Lamb - SHA 
 Mrs J Pearce - R E Curriculum Group 
 Mr P Welch - NUT 
 
4. County Council Representatives 

 
 Councillors J Blakey, M Dixon, S Iveson and M Simmons 
 
 Specialist Inspector (Religious Education and Citizenship) 

 



 Isobel Short 
 
 Educational Development Advisor (Religious Education and 

Citizenship) 
 

 Catherine Robson 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Email: joanne.march@durham.gov.uk 
Tel: 0191 383 3481 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
At a Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) held at the County Hall, Durham on Thursday 4 November 2010. 
 
Present:  

CANON L BURTON in the Chair 
 
1. Church of England 
 Canon L Burton 
 
2. Other Religious Denominations and Faiths 
 
 Roman Catholic 
 J Pallister  
 
 Methodist Church 
 J G Kidd and J Bainbridge 
 
 Assemblies of God 

S Brown 
 
 Islam 
 Ijou Derrache – Thompson 
 
 Buddhism 
 W Gray 
 
 Bahá’í Faith 
 C Spencer 
 
3. Teachers Associations  
 
 NUT 
 S Baker and P Welch 
 
 NAS / UWT 
 A Hartley 
 
4. County Council Representatives 
 Councillors M Dixon 
 
 Specialist Inspector (Religious Education and Citizenship) 
 Isobel Short 

 
 Educational Development Advisor (Religious Education and Citizenship) 
 Catherine Robson 

 

Engagement and Third Sector Officer 
Ian Hunter Smart 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

1. Introductions, Welcome and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from C Callaghan, A Carter, J Katsambis, I Osborne, 
Bhakti Rasa, C Reynolds, D Sadlik, Councillor J Blakey, Councillor S Iveson 
and Councillor M Simmons. 
 
Linda Burton welcomed back Judith Bainbridge and was delighted she will be 
returning as Chair of SACRE. Judith thanked SACRE for their good wishes. 
 
Isobel informed SACRE that Diane Mowbray is back to work after a long 
illness and she hopes to return to SACRE in the spring. 
 
Bhakti Rasa emailed his apologies for the next 3 meetings as he is in India 
studying. 
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 10 June 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 10 June 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
3.  Chairs Comments 
 
Linda Burton commented on the Ofsted report stating that we need to focus 
on specific parts of the report and look at the exam data comparing year on 
year.  
 
Linda received a letter of resignation from Charlotte Reynolds who has had to 
resign from SACRE as she is finding it difficult to attend during school time. 
 
4. Matters Arising 
 
Referring to item No. 3 of Matters Arising from the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 10 June 2010, Isobel had no further information on the legal position 
for Religious Education and Collective Worship within Secure Units.  
 
Isobel contacted Bill Moore, Chair of NASACRE who was unable to clarify the 
legal position at this time. Isobel also stated that there will no longer be a 
DCSF or QCDA Advisor for RE. Isobel will continue to talk to other RE 
Inspector and Advisors across the Country. 
 
Guidance suggests that SACRE can choose whether to have a Humanist as a 
representative or co-oped member on SACRE.  
 
Councillor Mike Dixon informed SACRE that Durham has lost an Academy 
and that the Consett Academy is under threat.   
 
Isobel informed members that Academies in Durham have indicated that they 
wish to buy the support and monitoring that Durham Education Service 
provides. It is unclear how much involvement SACRE would have with 
Academies. Linda asked if Isobel could find out nationally to try and get a 
collective response. 
 

Page 2



 

 

5. SACRE Updates 
 
Isobel Short presented the Durham SACRE Updates (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Local Authority’s budget is having some impact on SACRE. We will still 
have funding for identified work such as Audits, Inter Faith Conferences and 
Celebrating RE Month. Unfortunately we have been unsuccessful in securing 
funding for Bursary Awards. 
 
Isobel has received several requests under the Freedom of Information Act for 
copies of Durham’s Agreed Syllabus, funding for SACRE over the last 5 
years, including professional and admin support. In the past we have had 
requests for our Agreed Syllabus, but have been reluctant to send without 
payment. Hartlepool paid £16,000 for Isobel to write their syllabus 
demonstrating that the cost for the production of an agreed syllabus is high. 
Durham cannot therefore provide the agreed syllabus for nothing. 
 
Paul Welch read from the FOI Act 2000 which states in section 13.1 that a 
charge can be made for the Information supplied. 
 
Isobel had been asked to comment on a request that had been received by a 
local MP who had received a letter from one of his constituents.  The parent 
expressed concerns about the number of times children were being asked to 
pray throughout the day and the nature of the prayers.  Isobel provided a 
detailed response on the law and the position of SACRE regarding collective 
worship and the use of prayer.  Isobel has met with the head teacher to clarity 
the position and offer some advice and guidance. 
 
Several schools are unclear about collective worship and the role of prayer in 
community schools. Isobel suggested that we reissue our guidance with 
additional advice about the use of prayer in schools and adapt our 
development plan. 
  
Councillor Mike Dixon asked if collective worship training can be included in 
the teacher training days already set aside. Isobel responded only a few 
teachers may be interested as few have attended in the past.  However this 
can be considered and offered. 
 
Isobel has arranged collective worship training for SACRE members which is 
being held at County Hall on Thursday 13 January 2011 at 2.00pm. 
 
6. Interfaith Week 
 
Catherine Robson circulated details of the Inter Faith Week conferences 
which are to be held on 16 and 18 November 2010 at Spennymoor 
Development Centre. 
 
Last year the Inter Faith conference was very successful with 115 students 
attending from 9 different schools. This year there are 16 schools attending 
over the 2 days with 6 schools on the reserve list. 
 

Page 3



 

 

Catherine thanked members for their invaluable support and invited members 
who are not already taking part to come along and observe. 
 
Ian Hunter-Smart circulated details of an exhibition ‘Building Bridges of 
Understanding’ in celebration of Inter Faith Week which is being held in 
County Hall from Monday 22 to Thursday 25 November 2010.  In addition 
there will be two awareness raising sessions ‘Living as a Buddhist in County 
Durham’ and ‘Living as a Muslim in County Durham’ which are taking place on 
22 November and 24 November 2010. 
 
Ian also circulated details of a ‘Having Faith in the Big Society’ workshop 
which is being held at Durham County Cricket Club, Chester le Street on 
Thursday 25 November 2010. 
 
7. Ofsted Report 
 
Isobel Short circulated her findings of the Ofsted Report (for copy see file of 
minutes).  
 
Every 3 years Ofsted publish a report on each curriculum area based on 
subject scrutiny visits undertaken by HMI and RE specialist inspectors. 90 
primary and 90 secondary schools are inspected over a 3 year period and 
judgements are made on teaching, learning, assessment, curriculum and 
leadership and management of the subject. 
 
Isobel suggested that SACRE revisit the report at the next meeting to work in 
groups and discuss the report. 
 
8. Newly Qualified Teachers (NQT) Questionnaire Analysis 
 
Catherine Robson circulated the responses from 64 Newly Qualified Teachers 
(for copy see file on minutes). 
 
Religious Education was the main subject for only 3% of NQTs which reflects 
the trend of Initial Teaching Training programmes moving away from main 
subjects. 
 
The NQTs identified training needs in knowledge and understanding of 
different religions, creative and challenging RE, resources for RE, 
understanding the Durham Agreed Syllabus and future updates and RE 
Networks. 
 
9. Key Stage 4 Data Analysis 2010 
 
Isobel Short circulated the Key Stage 4 Data Analysis for 2010 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Isobel informed SACRE of the difficulty in achieving good grades in short 
courses but schools have seen huge improvement with 5 A* to C GCSE 
grades with English and Maths. Linda Burton commented that this rise may be 
having a consequence for RE as core subjects are concentrated to the 
detriment of RE. 

Page 4



 

 

 
Members asked if Isobel had previous years results to compare. She 
responded that when the SACRE task group meet to write letters to schools 
they can analyse progress over the last 3 years. 
 
10. Date of the Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 2 March 2011. 
 
11. Any Other Business 
  
Isobel asked the SACRE Task Group members to stay behind to arrange a 
date for the next Task Group meeting to discuss result letters. 
 
Wendy Gray and Paul Welch volunteered for the task group. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Durham SACRE Annual Report 2010 

DRAFT 

 
 

DURHAM 

SACRE 

ANNUAL 

REPORT  

2010

Agenda Item 10

Page 7



 
Durham SACRE Annual Report 2010 

DRAFT 

CONTENTS 
 
 
1. Monitoring of RE 
 
 
2. Support for RE 
 
 
3. The Management of SACRE and partnership with Local 
Authority and other key stakeholders 
 
 
4. Agreed Syllabus 
 
 
5. Collective Worship 
 
 
Appendix A Standards at Key Stage 4 
 
Appendix B Interfaith Conference report 
 
Appendix C  Membership of SACRE 
 
Appendix D Attendance 
 

Page 8



 
Durham SACRE Annual Report 2010 

DRAFT 

1. MONITORING OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

• SACRE has a statutory duty to advise the Local Authority on matters 
relating to agreed syllabus religious education. In order to do this, 
SACRE monitors provision, standards, teaching and learning in 
religious education so it they can discuss current strengths and 
weaknesses and make recommendations to the Local Authority on how 
they can best support and challenge schools. SACRE monitor by 
requesting information from the local authority (e.g. standards, 
information about monitoring visits), carrying out their own survey work 
(e.g. through questionnaires) and by asking for funding for specific 
monitoring activities (primary audit visits). They also analyse any 
Ofsted subject scrutiny visits in religious education visits that may have 
taken place in County Durham. 

• The Inspector for RE has continued to visit secondary religious 
education departments in order to monitor provision, standards, 
teaching and learning, leadership and management of RE. All 
secondary schools are visited approximately every two years. These 
visits aid schools in their own internal review systems and inform the 
Local Authority about standards and provision within their schools.  

• The Inspector completed her first cycle of visits to the thirty two 
secondary schools in County Durham* (January 2008 – March 2010) in 
2010 and produced a detailed report on her findings. This has been 
used to recommend ways in which religious education departments 
can be supported, both in school, by SACRE and by the Local 
Authority. 

• SACRE has continued to analyse entry and standards in religious 
education at Key Stage 4; this is an annual agenda item in the 
November meeting. SACRE uses the Local Authority data analysis 
(provided by the Inspector) in order to evaluate the number of entries, 
attainment and achievement. Please see Appendix A for a summary of 
findings. 

• As well as evaluating the perecentage number of students achieving A* 
- C  and A*/A in each school against national and Local Authority 
averages, SACRE  continues to analyse results  for each school 
against Fischer Family Trust data. This gives the percentage of pupils 
gaining A* - C against expectations and is therefore a more accurate 
indication of success and achievement than Local Authority or national 
averages. It is possible to evaluate whether individual pupils have 
added value to their estimated grad
[...]
s 
of compliance and ways in which pupils can receive high quality 
learning and external accreditation in RE at KS4. The Inspector for RE 
informs schools of non-compliance at KS4 through the subject 
monitoring visits. SACRE sends letters to all schools after exam data 
and entries have been analysed and will advise about non-compliance 
where appropriate. 

 
 
GCSE Full Course 

• The percentage of pupils in 2010 gaining A* - C in Durham schools is 
76%. This shows an upward trend in recent years (an increase from 
74% in 2009) and is above the national average of 73%. 

•  In line with the local authority analysis of data, Fischer Family Trust D 
Key Stage 2 – 4 has been used to analyse pupil achievement. 

• 12 schools were above expectations with pupils at or above their 
predicted grade. 

Page 18



 
Durham SACRE Annual Report 2010 

DRAFT 

• 6 schools were generally in line with predictions (in some schools, 
some pupils achieved above expectations and some below and so the 
general pattern was ‘flat’). 

• 3 schools were below expectations with students on average achieving 
a grade or more than a grade below their predicted grade. 

• There is no clear pattern across the Authority in relation to 
achievement at particular grade boundaries or with boys or girls but 
SACRE will continue to analyse any emerging patterns each year. 

 

GCSE Short Course 

• The average percentage of pupils gaining A* - C at Short Course in 
Durham schools is 45%. This is an increase from 42% in 2009 but has 
not yet reached attainment in 2005 of 45%.  

• The average % of A* - C in Durham remains below the national 
average of 54%. It is worth noting that national figures include all 
schools including independent schools; Durham data refers to 
comprehensive schools.  

• In line with the Local Authority data analysis, SACRE Fischer Family 
Trust D Key Stage 2 – 4 has been used to analyse pupil achievement 
in Short Course RE.  This is the second year that FFTD has been 
[...]
 vacancy 
 
2. Other Religious Denominations and Faiths 
 
 Roman Catholic (2) 
 Mrs I Osborne, Mrs J Pallister 
 
 Methodist Church (2) 
 Mr J G Kidd, Miss J Bainbridge 
 
 United Reformed Church (2) 
 Mrs M Stephenson plus 1 vacancy 
 
 Baptist Church (1) 
 Mr W S Guymer 
 
 Assemblies of God (1) 
 Mr S Brown 
 
 Sikhism (1) 
 Mr Purba 
 
 Judaism (1) 
 D Sadlik 
 
 Islam (1) 
 Ijou Derrache – Thompson 
 
 Hinduism (1) 
 Bhakti Rasa Adhikhara 
 
 Buddhism (1) 
 Wendy Gray 
 
 Bahá’í Faith (1) 
 Miss C Spencer 
 
 Salvation Army (1) 
 1 vacancy  
 
 Society of Friends (1) 
 1 vacancy  
 
 

Page 25



3. Teachers Associations  
 
 R E Curriculum Group (2) 
 Mrs A Carter and Ms J Pearce 
 
 NUT (3) 
 Mrs S M Baker, Mrs C Callaghan and Mr P Welch 
 
 NAS / UWT (2) 
 Ms A Hartley plus 1 vacancy 
  
 ATL (1) 
 1 vacancy 
 
 SHA (1) 
 Mr P Lamb 
 
 NAHT (1) 
 1 vacancy 
 
4. County Council Representatives (4) 
 Councillors Blakey, Dixon, Iveson and Simmons 
 
Officer Representatives: 
 
 Specialist Inspector (Religious Education and Citizenship) 
 Isobel Short 
 
 Educational Development Advisor (Religious Education and Citizenship) 
 Catherine Robson 
 
 Representative from Community Development 
 Mr I Hunter Smart 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Appendix D 
 
 
 
Date of 
Meeting  

Committee A 
(Other Religions) 

Committee B 
(Church of 
England) 

Committee C 
(Associations 
representing 
Teachers) 

Committee D 
(Elected 
Members) 

March 2010 W Gray 
J Kidd 
I Osborne 
D Sadlik 
C Spencer 
Ijou Derrache-
Thompson 
 

L Burton 
J Jewsbury  
J Katsambis 

S Baker  
A Carter 
A Hartley 
P Welch 
 

Cllr M Dixon 

June 2010 Bhakti Rasa 
Adhikhara 
S Brown 
W Gray 
J Kidd 
I Osborne 
J Pallister 
D Sadlik 
C Spencer 
M Stephenson 
 

L Burton 
J Katsambis 

S Baker  
A Hartley 
P Welch 
 

Cllr M Dixon 
Cllr S Iveson 

Nov 2010 J Bainbridge 
S Brown 
W Gray 
J Kidd 
J Pallister  
C Spencer 
Ijou Derrache- 
Thompson 
 

L Burton 
 

S Baker  
A Hartley 
P Welch 
 

Cllr M Dixon 
 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
DURHAM SACRE Updates  

March 2011 
Isobel J. Short, Specialist Inspector for RE 

1 

DURHAM SACRE Updates  
March 2011 

 
National Updates 

 
English Baccalaureate 
You will have received a briefing paper on the impact for RE of the Government 
introduction of an English Baccalaureate which does not include RE. (please see 
Appendix A). I have received a standard reply to my letter (Appendix B) and intend to 
respond.  Whilst it appeared at one point that The Secretary of State for Education 
was taking concerns seriously, (The Department are certainly impressed by the 
number of correspondence received), the picture remains bleak for the inclusion of 
RE. Below is Hansard from the Commons debate of February 7th.  
 
  

Religious Education 
9. Caroline �okes (Romsey and Southampton North) (Con): Whether he plans to include religious 

education in the humanities section of the English baccalaureate. [38226] 
The Secretary of State for Education (Michael Gove): Religious education did not count towards the 

humanities element of the English baccalaureate in the 2010 performance tables, because it is already a 

compulsory subject. One intention of the English baccalaureate is to encourage wider take-up of geography 

and history in addition to, rather than instead of, compulsory RE. 
  
Caroline �okes: I thank the Secretary of State for that response, but does he think that the exclusion of 

religious education from the English baccalaureate might dramatically reduce the number of students 

studying the RE full course at GCSE and have a knock-on and detrimental effect on the number of 

candidates for religious education teacher training? 
  
Michael Gove: I am very grateful to my hon. Friend for making her point. We all recognise that high-quality 

religious education is a characteristic of the very best schools—faith schools and non-faith schools. But the 

decision to include geogr
[...]
re a number of important components of a broad and 
balanced school curriculum which, as is currently the case, it would be 
inappropriate to prescribe national programmes of study. This applies, for 
example, in the case of religious education (RE), where what is taught reflects 
local circumstances. RE will not, therefore, be considered as part of the review of 
the National Curriculum. The Government does not intend to make any changes 
to the statutory basis of religious education.” 
 
 

The Agreed Syllabus Conference should, however, take note of developments over 
the coming months in order to ensure that RE aligns with some of the developments 
in other subjects.  

Page 30



 
DURHAM SACRE Updates  

March 2011 
Isobel J. Short, Specialist Inspector for RE 

3 

Academies and Free Schools 
The Government are encouraging schools to apply for Academy or free school 
status. One County Durham school has become an Academy and two other sets of 
schools will merge and become Academies from September. I do not know figures 
for primary schools but know that some have shown interest in Academy status.  
Academy and free schools are no longer Local Authority schools. As a consequence 
SACRE would no longer have a role in these schools.  
The position of RE in Academies is rather unclear. Guidance 2010 states that non-
faith Academies should teach RE according to the Agreed Syllabus but that is not the 
case under the Academies Act 2010 (where RE may no longer be statutory). There is 
some confusion about this nationally but we may want to monitor the situation in 
Durham over the next few months. 

 

John Keast  
Many of you will remember John Keast as former Adviser for RE both at Qualification 
and Curriculum Council (QCA) and the Department for Education (DfES). John 
visited Durham on several occasions and did speak to SACRE. If you have not 
already heard I am pleased to tell you that John has been awarded the OBE for his 
services to education.  

 

 
 

Page 31



 
DURHAM SACRE Updates  

March 2011 
Isobel J. Short, Specialist Inspector for RE 

4 

Local Updates 
 
Collective Worship 
Several SACRE members were able to attend collective worship training in January. I 
am happy to provide opportunities for training and / or discussing any SACRE issues 
and responsibilities. 
 
 

Celebrating RE March 2011 
This is a national promotion campaign designed to showcase good RE and promote 
its importance within schools and to a wider audience. There are many activities 
taking place across the country with some national conferences and projects 
involving faith communities and organisations.  

 
SACRE have some funding for developing a project for Celebrating RE Month. This 
will be an art competition for secondary pupils based. We are working in partnership 
with Durham Cathedral and the North East RE Centre and hope to organise an 
exciting trip around the region as the prize!  Details still being worked out. 
 

Some Development Work in Schools 
Gayle Hackett, Head of RE at Sunnydale is our lead Teacher in RE this year. Gayle 
has expertise in developing vodcasts. She is going to produce a vodcast on the 
importance and value of RE. She is currently interviewing teachers, students and 
faith members. She would very much like to interview SACRE members and is doing 
some filming at the Durham Leadership Centre, Spennymoor on March 4th. Please let 
me know if you could pop in and would be willing to be filmed. If you would be 
available another day, please let Isobel know. 
 
Sharon Lupton is a new colleague in County Durham who is the Head of RE at 
Sedgefield School. She is going to develop a piece of work on diversity of faiths in 
the North East. She hopes to engage students in enquiry based learning. We would 
be grateful if SACRE members could provide any information about numbers of faith 
members in the region and other ways in which students could find out about faith 
groups in the North East. (e.g. recommended websites etc). Please contact Isobel. 

 
 

Rabbi Dovid Lewis 
I am both sad and pleased (sad he is going, pleased for him) to tell you that Rabbi 
Dovid has a new job in Manchester and will be leaving Gosforth Synagogue. Rabbi 
Dovid has been a great support of this SACRE both in the interfaith lecture he gave 
to SACRE a few years ago, in his hospitality when he helped host our SACRE visit to 
the synagogue in April and with his participation ion our Interfaith conferences. 
 
 

Page 32



 
DURHAM SACRE Updates  

March 2011 
Isobel J. Short, Specialist Inspector for RE 

5 

Appendix A (sent as email and in post to SACRE members, January 
2010) 
 

SACRE Briefing on Government Proposals for Key Stage 4 
January 2011 

 
 

• The Government are going to introduce a new English Baccalaureate (Bacc) 
at GCSE Levels which will require students to achieve at least a Grade C 
GCSE in English, Maths, Science, a language and humanities. 

• Humanities subjects have been identified as History or Geography. Religious 
Studies is not included. 

• This is likely to have severe consequences for RE provision at Key Stage 4 
e.g. the loss of full GCSE as an option (several schools still do this) as 
students choice will be restricted by the requirement to take History / 
Geography and a language. 

• Responses from Government so far to concerns raised at the lack of RE 
inclusion in the Bacc is that RE is already a compulsory subject and so does 
not need to be included in the Bacc. The DfES (Department for Education) 
state that they are “trying to encourage the wider uptake of geography and 
history in addition to, rather than instead of, compulsory religious education”. 

• Whilst RE would remain a statutory subject (there is no change to the Law 
requiring the teaching of RE), and should therefore still be taught to all Key 
Stage 4 students, schools will be under increasing pressure to perform well in 
the English Bacc subjects. Priority is likely to be given to t
[...]
pupils in 
disadvantaged areas.  The English Baccalaureate is designed to recognise 
the success of those students who attain GCSEs or iGCSEs at grade A*-C 
across a core of academic subjects.  We want to encourage more pupils to 
study these core subjects and to open up opportunities for all students to have 
the chance to study them regardless of the school they attend.  We will give 
special recognition in the performance tables to those schools which are 
helping their pupils attain this breadth and we will mark individual pupils’ 
achievements through a certificate.  
Whilst the English Baccalaureate will give pupils the opportunity to study a 
core of academic subjects, it does not mean that we wish to restrict their 
choices or opportunities for wider study which is why the number of core 
subjects is small enough to allow for that.  Study in other subjects will be just 
as valuable to pupils and we will encourage all pupils to study non-English 
Baccalaureate subjects alongside the core English Baccalaureate in order to 
benefit from a well rounded education.   
We recognise, as many schools do, the benefits that religious education 
(RE) can bring to pupils.  This is why the teaching of RE remains compulsory 
throughout a pupil's schooling.  Success in all subjects studied at GCSE will 
also continue to be recognised by other performance table measures, as it 
has in the past. 
We have not included RE as fulfilling the humanity requirement of the English 
Baccalaureate because it is already a compulsory subject.  One of the 
intentions of the English Baccalaureate is to encourage wider take up of 
geography and history in addition to, rather than instead of, compulsory RE.  
  
 

Yours sincerely,  
 

Christine Orme  
Public Communications Unit  
www.education.gov.uk  
 

 
Your correspondence has been allocated the reference number 
2011/0011028. To contact the Department for Education, please visit 
www.education.gov.uk/contactus  

 

 
 
 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 4 November 2010
	10 SACRE Annual Report - Report of the Specialist Inspector for Religious Education and Citizenship
	Annual Report - Appendix B - Inter Faith
	Annual Report - Appendix C - SACRE Membership
	Annual Report - Appendix D - attendance

	11 SACRE Updates - Report of the Specialist Inspector for Religious Education and Citizenship



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education held in Committee 
Room 1B - County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 2 March 2011 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

J Bainbridge In the Chair 

 

 
1. Church of England 
 Canon L Burton, J Katsambis and D Mowbray-Pape 
 
2. Other Religious Denominations and Faiths 
 
 Roman Catholic 
  I Osborne 
 
 Methodist Church 
 J Bainbridge 
 
 Assemblies of God 

S Brown 
 
 Judaism 
 D Sadlik 
 
 Buddhism 
 W Gray 
 
 Bahá’í Faith 
 C Spencer 
 
3. Teachers Associations  
 

R E Curriculum Group 
A Carter 

 
 NUT 
 S Baker and P Welch 
  
4. County Council Representatives 
 Councillor S Iveson 
 
 Specialist Inspector (Religious Education and Citizenship) 
 Isobel Short 
 
 Educational Development Advisor (Religious Education and Citizenship) 
 Catherine Robson 
 



2 

 

1 Introductions, Welcome and Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Blakey, Councillor Dixon, Councillor 
Simmons, C Callaghan, Ijou Derrache-Thompson, A Hartley, J Kidd, J Pallister, J 
Pearce, Bhakti Rasa, M Stephenson and I Hunter Smart. 
 
Linda commented that she had concerns about members who don’t attend SACRE 
meetings regularly and don’t submit their apologies. Linda stressed that we need 
members to be present especially when discussing the Agreed Syllabus. 
 
Judith Bainbridge and Isobel Short suggested that they should meet to discuss 
memberships. Isobel could write to groups asking if they are still interested in being 
members of SACRE, this would give them an opportunity to select alternative 
representatives. 
 

2 Who Are We? Presentation by Wendy Gray  
 
Wendy Gray gave a presentation about Buddhism and how her faith affects her life. 
Wendy was thanked for an interesting and informative talk that was appreciated by 
all. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 4 November 2010  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 4 November 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Publication of Papers  
 
Isobel informed members that Democratic Services are working towards introducing 
an electronic system which will provide efficiencies in producing agendas and packs 
of committee papers. SACRE papers would be published on Durham County 
Councils website 5 clear working days before the meeting to comply with access 
requirements. 
 

5 Chairs Comments  
 
Judith Bainbridge had received 3 letters in response to the SACRE data letters that 
were sent to schools in December 2010. One school had questioned the role of 
SACRE and whether SACRE had acted beyond their remit in monitoring exam 
entries. Judith had written to the school to outline the responsibilities of SACRE and 
affirm that they had not acted beyond their remit. 
 
Members discussed the content of the letters and Isobel explained that the 
information used came from the Local Authority data analysis.  Anne Carter had 
received a letter which had questioned A*/A underachievement. Anne was annoyed 
by the letter as they had achieved an A* - C pass rate of 70%. 
 
In response Isobel suggested that SACRE could decide to stop sending data letters 
to schools but that SACRE has a responsibility to monitor the teaching of RE; this 
includes supporting and challenging schools in attainment and achievement at Key 
Stage 4. 
 
Paul Welch stated that the Task Group had spent considerable time analysing each 
school in great detail and the letters were sent to challenge schools. 



3 

 

 
Members discussed the issue of the balance between encouraging and supporting 
schools and RE departments in offering challenges so that RE is on par with other 
subjects.  
 
It was suggested that a paragraph is inserted into the letter written to every school 
explaining the purpose of the SACRE data letters. 
 

6 Matters Arising  
 
Referring to item 7 from the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2010, 
Isobel asked members if they would prefer an Open SACRE Task Group session in 
the Summer Term or to dedicate the next SACRE meeting in June to discuss the 
Ofsted Report. 
 
Members agreed to an Open SACRE Task Group in the Summer Term. 
 

7 Agreed Syllabus Conference  
 
Isobel is starting work on the Agreed Syllabus for the launch in 2012. Members will 
take part in an Agreed Syllabus Conference in June. 
 

8 Interfaith Week  
 
Judith congratulated Catherine Robson on arranging a very successful Interfaith 
Week Event in November. Catherine thanked SACRE members for attending the 
event at Spennymoor and asked members for theme suggestions for next year. 
 
Catherine Robson informed members that Durham SACRE in partnership with 
Carter House and the Cathedral are arranging an art competition for secondary 
schools to look at the value of Religious Education in the North East. Entries will be 
judged from 1.00pm - 3.00pm on the 5 May at County Hall. Catherine invited 
members to contact Jo March if they were interested in judging the competition. 
 

9 Collective Worship  
 
Isobel Short provided Collective Worship training for SACRE members on the 13 
January 2011. Members who attend thought the training was very beneficial. Isobel 
is in the process of arranging half day teacher training sessions on Collective 
Worship for schools. 
 
Irene Osborne asked if Isobel could circulate the Collective Worship training 
material to members that were unable to attend the training session in January. 
Isobel agreed and would circulate electronically. 
 
 

10 SACRE Annual Report - Report of the Specialist Inspector for Religious 
Education and Citizenship  
 
Isobel Short presented the Annual SACRE Report (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members noted the report and were asked to email any comments to Isobel. 
 
 



4 

 

11 SACRE Updates - Report of the Specialist Inspector for Religious Education 
and Citizenship  
 
Isobel Short presented the SACRE Updates (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Government are encouraging schools to apply for Academy status. Shotton Hall is 
now an academy, two other academies in County Durham are opening in 
September with another 5 schools registering an interest in Academy status. 
 
Academies are no longer Local Authority schools; as a result SACRE would no 
longer have an official role in these schools. The legal position of RE in Academies 
is still unclear. Guidance 2010 states that non-faith Academies should teach RE 
according to the Agreed Syllabus but that is not the case under the Academies Act 
2010 where RE may no longer be statutory.   
 
Isobel wrote to SACRE members in January informing them of the Governments 
proposals of introducing a new English Baccalaureate which excludes Religious 
Studies. Isobel has written to Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Education with 
concerns that the exclusion of RE will have a detrimental effect. 
 
The response from the Government as to why RE is not included in the English 
Baccalaureate is because RE is already a compulsory subject. 
 
Concerns about the position of RE due to this Government initiative were 
discussed. 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 9 June 2011. 
 
 


